
 

 

 
Date of despatch: Monday, 23 January 2017 

 
To the Members of Slough Borough Council 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

You are summoned to attend a Meeting of the Council of this Borough which 
will be held in the The Curve - William Street, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 1XY  on  
Tuesday, 31st January, 2017 at 7.00 pm, when the business in the Agenda below 
is proposed to be transacted. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

ROGER PARKIN 
Interim Chief Executive 

 

 
ROYAL BERKSHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY BRIEFING  

 
MEMBERS ARE ASKED TO NOTE THAT PRIOR TO THE COUNCIL MEETING A 
BRIEFING WILL BE DELIVERED BY TREVOR FERGUSON, DEPUTY CHIEF 

FIRE OFFICER, AT 6.30PM IN THE VENUE AT THE CURVE, WILLIAM STREET. 
 

(This session is not open to the Press and Public) 

   
PRAYERS 

AGENDA 
 
Apologies for Absence 

  PAGE 
 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or other 
Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting must declare that interest and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 

 



 
  PAGE 

 

 

The Mayor will ask Members to confirm that they do not have a 
declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to complete a 
Declaration of Interests at Meetings form detailing the nature of their 
interest. 

 
2.   To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council 

held on 29 November 2016 and 22 December 2016. 
 

1 - 8 

3.   To receive the Mayor's Communications. 
 

 

Public Questions 
 
4.   Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9. 

 
 

5.   Petition: Salt Hill Leisure Facility  - Ten Pin Bowling 
 

9 - 12 

Recommendations of Cabinet and Committees 
[Notification of Amendments required by 10 a.m. on Monday  
 
6.   Recommendations of the Cabinet from its meetings held on 

19th December 2016 and 23rd January 2017 
 

13 - 56 

 A. Proposal to Establish Housing Company Group 
Structure 

B. Five Year Plan 2017-2021 
C. Housing Revenue Account Rents and Service 

Charges 2017-18 
 

 

Officer Reports 
 
7.   Review of Constitution 

 
57 - 90 

8.   Appointment of Interim Head of Paid Service 
 

91 - 92 

9.   Appointment Process for Chief Executive (Head of Paid 
Service) 
 

To Follow 

Motions 
 
10.   To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14. 

 
93 - 94 

Member Questions 
 
11.   To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 

(as tabled). 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
  PAGE 

 

 

12.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 It is recommended that the Press and Public be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the item in Part 2 of 
the Agenda, as it involves information relating to an 
individual and the likely disclosure of exempt information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding the information) as 
defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (amended). 
 

 

PART II 
 
13.   Part II Minutes 22 December 2016 

 
95 - 96 

14.   Severance Payment to Chief Executive 
 

97 - 98 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 
 

At a Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at The Curve – William 
Street, Slough on Tuesday, 29th November, 2016 at 7.00 pm 

 
Present:-  The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Arvind Dhaliwal), in the chair; 

Councillors Ajaib, Anderson, Bains, Bal, Bedi, Brooker, Carter, Chahal, 
Chaudhry, Cheema, Coad, Dar, Davis, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, M Holledge, 
Hussain, Mann, Matloob, Morris, Munawar, Nazir, Pantelic, Parmar, 
Plenty, Qaseem, Rana, Rasib, Sadiq, A Sandhu, R Sandhu, Sarfraz, 
Shah, Sharif, Smith, Sohal, Strutton, Swindlehurst, Usmani and Wright 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Chohan and N Holledge 
 

33. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Bal declared that his daughter worked at Slough Borough Council.  
 

34. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 27th 
September 2016  
 
Resolved - That the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 27th September, 

2016 be approved as a correct record. 
 

35. To receive the Mayor's Communications  
 
The Mayor thanked those Members who attended the events arranged 
throughout the Borough for Remembrance Sunday and Armistice Day. In 
particular, the Mayor thanked his Chaplain, Reverend Linda Hillier, for her help 
and assistance with the arrangements.     
 
Members were advised that the Christmas Lights switch-on took place on 26th 
November which attracted an enthusiastic crowd who enjoyed the entertainment 
and firework display.   
 
The Mayor extended his best wishes to all Members of the Council for a Happy 
Christmas and a Prosperous and Peaceful 2017. 
 

36. Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9.  
 
The Mayor advised that a question had been received from a resident, a copy of 
which had been tabled. It was noted that the questioner was not present and a 
written copy of the reply would be forwarded to him. 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



Council - 29.11.16 
 

37. Recommendations of the Cabinet from its meeting held on 21 November 
2016  
 
A) Proposed Strategic Acquisition Strategy 

It was proposed by Councillor Ajaib, 
Seconded by Councillor Munawar,  
 

“(a) That it be agreed that whilst strategic acquisitions will normally be made 
within the Borough of Slough, to reduce risk, maximise financial returns 
and widen the potential to create a more balanced portfolio is achieved 
by buying investments outside Slough. 

 
(b) That the scoring criteria associated with out-of-borough investment 

assets be amended. 
 
(c) That the Capital Programme for 2016/17 be amended to increase the 

existing budget by an add
[...]
and Usmani ………………………………………………..  30 
 
There abstained from voting: 
 
Councillors Bains, Chahal, Coad, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Morris, R S Sandhu, 
Smith, Strutton, Wright and The Worshipful The Mayor, Councillor Arvind 
Dhaliwal  ……………………………………………………………………………. 10 
 
The amendment to the motion became the substantive motion.  
 
A prior request having been made for the record of the voting: 
 
There voted for the motion 
 
Councillors Ajaib, Anderson, Bains, Bal, Bedi, Brooker, Carter, Chahal, 
Chaudhry, Cheema, Dar, Davis, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, M Holledge, Hussain, 
Mann, Matloob, Morris, Munawar, Nazir, Pantelic, Parmar, Plenty, Qaseem, 
Rana, Rasib, Sadiq, A.Sandhu, R.Sandhu, Sarfraz, Shah, Sharif, Smith, Sohal, 
Strutton, Swindlehurst, Usmani, Wright and the Worshipful The Mayor, Councillor 
Arvind Dhailwal………………………………………………………………………. 39 
 
(Councillor Coad was not present when the vote was taken)  
 
Resolved -  
 

• That members elected to Slough Borough Council who meet the criteria 
as set out in national legislation, by undertaking regulated activity 
involving regular and unsupervised contact with children and/or 
vulnerable adults, for a Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) standard 
check be subject to a standard DBS check within two months of taking 
office. 

 

• To request the government to adjust the legal requirements on councils so 
councils are afforded the opportunity to carry out enhanced DBS checks 
on members who meet the criteria set out in national legislation. 

 

Page 5



Council - 29.11.16 
 
 
(B)  Pay to Stay Policy 
 
 Motion Withdrawn. 
 

43. To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 (as tabled).  
 
A copy of questions received from Councillors Plenty, Wright and Strutton and 
replies were tabled.  
 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 8.40 pm) 
 

Page 6



 
 

MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 
 

At an Extraordinary Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at the Main 
Hall, Chalvey Community Centre, The Green, Chalvey, Slough, SL1 2SP on Thursday, 
22nd December, 2016 at 7.00 pm 

 
Present:-  The Worshipful the Mayor (Arvind Dhaliwal), in the chair; Councillors 

Ajaib, Anderson, Bains, Bal, Brooker, Chahal, Chaudhry, Cheema, 
Chohan, Davis, M Holledge, N Holledge, Hussain, Matloob, Munawar, 
Nazir, Pantelic, Plenty, Rana, Rasib, Sadiq, A Sandhu, R Sandhu, 
Sarfraz, Shah, Sharif, Smith, Sohal, Strutton, Swindlehurst, Usmani and 
Wright 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Bedi, Carter, Coad, Dar, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, 
Morris, Parmar and Qaseem 
 

 
44. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Bal declared that his daughter worked for Slough Borough Council. 
 
In relation to Agenda Item 3 – Severance Payment to the Chief Executive, 
several members stated that they had participated in an investigation relating to 
the item.  The Legal Representative confirmed that Members were not required 
to declare this matter. 
 
Councillor Swindlehurst passed a letter to the Interim Chief Executive, signed by 
eleven Members, raising a number of concerns about the information provided in 
connection with and the process and circumstances leading to the convening of 
the meeting.  The letter was not formally tabled or considered at the meeting and 
was provided to the Interim Chief Executive to respond. 
 

45. Motion Without Notice  
 
It was moved by Councillor Smith, 
Seconded by Councillor Bains, 
 
“That the meeting be adjourned.” 
 
A prior request having been made for the record of the voting: 
 
There voted for: 
 
Councillors Bains, Chahal, R Sandhu, Smith, Strutton and Wright …………...6 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Council - Extraordinary - 22.12.16 
 
There voted against: 
 
Councillors Ajaib, Anderson, Bal, Brooker, Chaudhry, Cheema, Chohan, Davis, 
M Holledge, N Holledge, Hussain, Matloob, Munawar, Nazir, Pantelic, Rana, 
Rasib, Sadiq, A Sandhu, Sarfraz, Shah, Sharif, Sohal and Usmani ……….…24 
 
There abstained from voting: 
 
Councillors Plenty, Swindlehurst and The Mayor, Councillor Arvind Dhaliwal..3 
 
Resolved - That the motion to adjourn the meeting be rejected. 
 

46. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved –   That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 

consideration of the item in Part II of the agenda as it involved 
information relating to an individual, the likely disclosure of exempt 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the Authority holding the information) 
and information relating to any consultations or negotiations, in 
connection with any labour relations, matters arising between the 
Authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office 
holders under the Authority  as defined in Paragraphs 1, 3 and 4 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(amended). 

 
Below is a summary of the matters resolved during Part II of the agenda. 
 

47. Severance Payment to Chief Executive  
 
The Council agreed a severance payment to the Chief Executive on the terms 
proposed in the Part II report, subject to a settlement agreement being 
concluded.  Delegated authority was given to the interim Chief Executive to 
finalise the agreement and the final settlement payment would be reported to 
Council at its meeting on 31st January 2017. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.04 pm and closed at 9.29 pm) 
 

Page 8



 

  

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:           Council       DATE:  31st January 2017 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Catherine Meek  
(For all enquiries)       Head of Democratic Services          

      (01753) 875011 
 
WARD(S): All   

PART I  
FOR DECISION  

 
PETITION: SALT HILL LEISURE FACILITY – TEN PIN BOWLING   

 
1  Purpose of Report 
 

To advise the Council of a Petition that has been received under the Council’s 
Petitions Scheme.  The Petition contains 1518 names of people who live, work or 
study in the area and reads as follows: 
 
“Keep Abso
[...]
on of the Council agenda.  Any amendments will be reported to 
Council. 

 
A. PROPOSAL TO ESTABLISH HOUSING COMPANY GROUP STRUCTURE  

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To consider the recommendation of the Cabinet in relation to the capital expenditure 

proposed as part of the establishment of two subsidiary housing companies as 
agreed by the Cabinet at its meeting on 19th December 2016. 

 
2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

The Council is requested to resolve: 
 

(a) That the Cabinet decision taken on 19th December 2016 to establish two wholly 
owned subsidiary housing companies be noted, including the matters resolved as 
detailed in paragraph 6.1 of the report. 
 

(b) That up to £3.1m of additional capital expenditure be incurred for Slough Homes 
to acquire suitable properties, which will be secured on property, and that £28m 
be allocated to Herschel Homes and £23.4m allocated to Slough Homes in the 
period to 31 March 2019 to acquire properties as set out in the business plan. 

 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 13



 

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 
 
Funding the delivery of new homes will improve the quality of the built environment 
and the image of the town whilst providing much needed housing accommodation. 
Providing quality private rented and sub-market rented accommodation through the  
subsidiary companies with help cater for areas of housing need that are occupied by 
people who cannot access traditional social housing whilst not being in a position to 
purchase a home.  
 

3b Five Year Plan Outcomes  
 

Increasing the supply of well managed quality private rented accommodation address 
the five-year plans outcomes through: 
 
• The introduction of HH and SH will increase choice and encourage people who 

work in Slough to also live in Slough, which will in turn help businesses of all 
sizes to locate, start, grow, and stay, 

• Increasing the supply of quality accommodation will contribute towards chi
[...]
(S): All 
 

PART I  
FOR DECISION 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET FROM ITS MEETINGS HELD ON 19TH 
DECEMBER 2016 AND 23RD JANUARY 2017 
 
C. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT RENTS AND SERVICE CHARGES 2017-18 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

To consider the recommendations of the Cabinet from its meeting held on 23rd 
January 2017 in relation to the housing rents and service charges for 2017/18. 

 
2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

The Council is requested to resolve:- 
 

(a) That Council house dwelling rents for 2017/18 to decrease by 1% over the 
2016/17 rent with effect from Monday 3rd April 2017. This is in line with current 
government guidelines and legislation. 

 
(b) That Garage rents, heating, utility and ancillary charges to increase by 2.0% with 

effect from Monday 3rd April 2017. This is based upon the September RPI figure.  
 

(c) That Service charges to increase by 2.0% with effect from Monday 3rd April 
2017. This is based upon the September RPI figure. 

  
(d) That ‘other committee’ property rents to increase by an average of 2.0% from 

Monday 3rd April 2017 in line with the September RPI figure. 
 
3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 

 
 
3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities  

 
This report sets out the context and implications for the council over the setting of 
housing rents and service charges for the next four years and impact upon the local 
community. 

 
3b Five Year Plan Outcomes  
 

This report will primarily have implications for Outcomes 2 and 7 in the delivery of 
future social and affordable homes by the council, and the maximisation of the rental 
stream and asset value to the HRA. 

Page 51



 

 
 
4 Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial  
 
The financial implications are contained within this report. 

 
(b) Risk Management  

 
If the Council follows Government guidance and legislation in the setting of its 
dwelling rents, then the risk to the Council will be mitigated. 
 

Ris
[...]
That the Developer’s briefings to Planning Committee Protocol as set out at 

Appendix A be approved and incorporated into the Constitution. 
 
(b) That the amendments to Part 5.2 of the Constitution - Code of Conduct for 

Councillors and Officers in relation to Planning and Licensing matters as set 
out in Appendix B be approved. 

 
(c) That  Part 3.6 of the Constitution – Scheme of Delegation to Officers – 

Proper Officer Functions – Public Health (Control of Disease) Act 1984 be 
amended as set out in Appendix C. 

 
3. Community Strategy Priorities 
 
 None as this report is administrative in nature. 
 
4. Other Implications 
 
 The Constitution meets the Council’s requirements and incorporates all necessary 

legal requirements.   
 
5. Supporting Information 
 
 Background 
 
5.1 Members are appointed to the Member Panel on the Constitution (MPOC) at the 

commencement of each municipal year, to undertake a review of constitutional 
matters where necessary. All Members were given the opportunity to raise any 
matters relating to the Constitution that they wished to be reviewed. The MPOC met 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 57



 

  

on 21st September 2016 to discuss a number of items and recommended a number 
of amendments to the Council that were agreed.  The Panel met again on 20th 
December 2016 to consider further elements of the Constitution and recommended 
that the Council approve the following amendments: 

 
6. Recommendations for revisions to the Constitution 

 
Member Involvement During Formal Pre-Application Submissions To The 
Local Planning Authority (Lpa). 

 
6.1 The Panel considered proposed amendments to Part 5.2 of the Constitution - Code 

of Conduct for Councillors and Officers in relation to Planning and Licensing matters 
-  to: 

 

• enable Planning Committee / relevant Ward Members to participate in pre-
application submissions of the planning process 

• give applicants the opportunity to participate during Planning Committee 
meetings. 
[...]
eport ‘Securing the Ballot’, and 

• Encourage the Council’s Returning Officer to work with the Cabinet Office to 
ensure that Slough bids to be involved in a pilot scheme to trial 
recommendations such as piloting the use of ID in polling stations across 
Slough at the next Local Government elections in 2018.”   

 

B) Education Funding Reductions  
 
(Moved by Councillor Hussain, seconded by Councillor Brooker) 
 
“This Council opposes the governments planned £12.4 million cuts to Slough’s 
schools. Therefore the Council resolves to: 
 

• Write to the Secretary of State for Education to oppose these cuts and seek 
assurances that they will not adversely affect our children’s attainment; 

• Write to our local MP to ensure that the cuts facing our schools are raised in 
Parliament; 

• Write to Slough’s schools to ensure they are prepared for the level of cuts 
they face and ascertain what support they require to continue to provide our 
children with an excellent education; 

• Request the Education and Children’s Service Scrutiny Panel look into the 
cuts planned for Slough’s schools as a matter of urgency.” 

AGENDA ITEM 10

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 13

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 14

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 29 November 2016 and 22 December 2016.
	Minutes , 22/12/2016 Council - Extraordinary

	5 Petition: Salt Hill Leisure Facility  - Ten Pin Bowling
	6 Recommendations of the Cabinet from its meetings held on 19th December 2016 and 23rd January 2017
	B. Cabinet Recommendations - Five Year Plan
	B. Cabinet Recommendations - Five Year Plan Appendix
	C. Cabinet Recommendations - HRA Rents 2017-18

	7 Review of Constitution
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendic C

	8 Appointment of Interim Head of Paid Service
	10 To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14.
	13 Part II Minutes 22 December 2016
	14 Severance Payment to Chief Executive



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS

At a Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at The Curve - William 
Street, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 1XY on Tuesday, 31st January, 2017 at 7.00 pm

Present:- The Worshipful the Mayor (Arvind Dhaliwal), in the chair; Councillors 
Ajaib, Anderson, Bains, Bal, Bedi, Brooker, Carter, Chahal, Chaudhry, 
Dar, Davis, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, M Holledge, N Holledge, Hussain, Mann, 
Matloob, Munawar, Nazir, Pantelic, Parmar, Plenty, Qaseem, Rana, 
Rasib, Sadiq, A Sandhu, R Sandhu, Sarfraz, Shah, Sharif, Smith, Sohal, 
Strutton, Swindlehurst, Usmani and Wright

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Cheema, Chohan, Coad and Morris

48. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Bal declared that his daughter worked at Slough Borough Council 

Agenda item 5: Petition Ten Pin Bowling - Councillor Brooker declared that his 
daughter was employed at Salt Hill Leisure Facility and withdrew from the 
meeting during consideration of this item.  

49. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 29 
November 2016 and 22 December 2016. 

Resolved - That the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 29th November 
2016 and Part I minutes from 22nd December 2016 be approved as 
a correct record.

50. To receive the Mayor's Communications. 

The Mayor informed the meeting that Councillor Morris had recently been 
admitted to hospital and was waiting to be transferred to the John Radcliffe 
Hospital in Oxford for surgery later that week. Members wished Councillor Morris 
best wishes for his surgery and return to better health.

51. Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9. 

The Mayor advised that two elector questions had been received within the 
relevant time period. It was noted that the questioners were not present and a 
written copy of the replies would be forwarded to them.  



Council - 31.01.17

52. Petition: Salt Hill Leisure Facility  - Ten Pin Bowling 

(Councillor Brooker left the meeting during consideration of this item) 

The Mayor invited Mr Whitehouse, Chief Executive of Slough Community Leisure 
(SCL) who had organised the 1518 signature petition, and Mr Ali, Trustee of SCL 
to address the meeting.

Following completion of the subsequent debate, 

It was moved by Councillor Bal, 
Seconded by Councillor Hussain, 

“That no further action be taken with regard to the petition.”

A prior request having been made for the record of the voting: 

There voted for the proposal:  

Councillors Ajaib, Anderson, Bal, Bedi, Carter, Chaudhry, Dar, Davis, M 
Holledge, N Holledge, Hussain, Mann, Matloob, Munawar, Nazir, Pantelic, 
Parmar, Plenty, Qaseem, Rana, Rasib, Sadiq, A.Sandhu, Sarfraz, Shah, Sharif, 
Sohal, Swindlehurst and Usmani ……………………………… …………………  29

There voted against the proposal:

Councillors Bains, Chahal, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, R S Sandhu, Smith, Strutton and 
Wright ………………………………………………………………………………….  7

There abstained from voting:

The Worshipful The Mayor, Councillor Arvind Dhaliwal  ………………………… 1

Resolved – That no further action be taken with regard to the petition.

(Councillor Brooker re-joined the meeting)

53. Recommendations of the Cabinet from its meetings held on 19th December 
2016 and 23rd January 2017 

‘A’ - Proposal to Establish Housing Company Group Structure 

It was proposed by Councillor Ajaib, 
Seconded by Councillor Munawar, 

“(a) That the Cabinet decision taken on 19th December 2016 to 
establish two wholly owned subsidiary housing companies be 
noted, including the matters resolved as detailed in paragraph 6.1 
of the report.



Council - 31.01.17
(b) That up to £3.1m of additional capital expenditure be incurred for 

Slough Homes to acquire suitable properties, which will be secured 
on property, and that £28m be allocated to Herschel Homes and 
£23.4m allocated to Slough Homes in the period to 31 March 2019 
to acquire properties as set out in the business plan.”

The recommendations were put to the vote and carried by 30 votes to 7 votes 
with 1 abstention.

Resolved –

(a) That the Cabinet decision taken on 19th December 2016 to 
establish two wholly owned subsidiary housing companies be 
noted, including the matters resolved as detailed in paragraph 6.1 
of the report.

(b) That up to £3.1m of additional capital expenditure be incurred for 
Slough Homes to acquire suitable properties, which will be secured 
on property, and that £28m be allocated to Herschel Homes and 
£23.4m allocated to Slough Homes in the period to 31 March 2019 
to acquire properties as set out in the business plan.

‘B’ - Five Year Plan 2017-2021

It was proposed by Councillor Munawar,
Seconded by Councillor Hussain,

“That the refresh of the Five Year Plan, attached at Appendix A to the report, be 
agreed.”

The recommendation was put to the vote and carried unanimously.

Resolved – That the refresh of the Five Year Plan, attached at Appendix A to 
the report, be agreed.

‘C’ – Housing Revenue Account Rents & Service Charges 2017-18

It was proposed by Councillor Ajaib,
Seconded by Councillor Munawar,

“(a) That Council house dwelling rents for 2017/18 to decrease by 1% 
over the 2016/17 rent with effect from Monday 3rd April 2017. This 
is in line with current government guidelines and legislation.

(b) That Garage rents, heating, utility and ancillary charges to increase 
by 2.0% with effect from Monday 3rd April 2017. This is based upon 
the September RPI figure.

(c) That Service charges to increase by 2.0% with effect from Monday 
3rd April 2017. This is based upon the September RPI figure.



Council - 31.01.17
(d) That ‘other committee’ property rents to increase by an average of 

2.0% from Monday 3rd April 2017 in line with the September RPI 
figure.”

The recommendations were put to the vote and carried unanimously.

Resolved –

(a) That Council house dwelling rents for 2017/18 to decrease by 1% 
over the 2016/17 rent with effect from Monday 3rd April 2017. This 
is in line with current government guidelines and legislation.

(b) That Garage rents, heating, utility and ancillary charges to increase 
by 2.0% with effect from Monday 3rd April 2017. This is based upon 
the September RPI figure.

(c) That Service charges to increase by 2.0% with effect from Monday 
3rd April 2017. This is based upon the September RPI figure.

(d) That ‘other committee’ property rents to increase by an average of 
2.0% from Monday 3rd April 2017 in line with the September RPI 
figure.

54. Review of Constitution 

It was proposed by Councillor Hussain, 
Seconded by Councillor Munawar, 

“(a) That the Developer’s briefings to Planning Committee Protocol as 
set out at Appendix A be approved and incorporated into the 
Constitution.

(b) That the amendments to Part 5.2 of the Constitution - Code of 
Conduct for Councillors and Officers in relation to Planning and 
Licensing matters as set out in Appendix B be approved.

(c) That  Part 3.6 of the Constitution – Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers – Proper Officer Functions – Public Health (Control of 
Disease) Act 1984 be amended as set out in Appendix C.”

The recommendations were put to the vote and carried unanimously.

Resolved – 

(a) That the Developer’s briefings to Planning Committee Protocol as 
set out at Appendix A be approved and incorporated into the 
Constitution.

(b) That the amendments to Part 5.2 of the Constitution - Code of 
Conduct for Councillors and Officers in relation to Planning and 
Licensing matters as set out in Appendix B be approved.



Council - 31.01.17
(c) That  Part 3.6 of the Constitution – Scheme of Delegation to 

Officers – Proper Officer Functions – Public Health (Control of 
Disease) Act 1984 be amended as set out in Appendix C.

55. Appointment of Interim Head of Paid Service 

It was proposed by Councillor Munawar, 
Seconded by Councillor Hussain, 

“That Roger Parkin, Interim Chief Executive, be appointed as the Council’s 
Interim Head of Paid Services with effect from 1st February, 2017.”

The recommendation was put to the vote and carried unanimously. 

Resolved - That Roger Parkin, Interim Chief Executive, be appointed as the 
Council’s Interim Head of Paid Services with effect from 1st February, 
2017.

56. Appointment Process for Chief Executive (Head of Paid Service) 

Councillor Munawar moved, as an amendment, 
Seconded by Councillor Hussain, 

“(a) That the job description, person specification, terms and conditions 
and the advert for the post of Chief Executive as attached at 
Appendices A to D of the Council report) be approved;

(b)  That, in view of the nature of the post, an exception be made to the 
Council’s Recruitment and Selection Policy and Procedure and that 
the recruitment process be as follows:

 The post be advertised internally and externally 
simultaneously; 

 All internal applicants that meet the person specification for 
the post be guaranteed an interview.”

The recommendations were put to the vote and carried by 36 votes to 1 vote with 
1 abstention. 

Resolved - 

(a) That the job description, person specification, terms and conditions 
and the advert for the post of Chief Executive as attached at 
Appendices A to D of the Council report) be approved;

(b)  That, in view of the nature of the post, an exception be made to the 
Council’s Recruitment and Selection Policy and Procedure and that 
the recruitment process be as follows:

 The post be advertised internally and externally 
simultaneously; 



Council - 31.01.17
 All internal applicants that meet the person specification for 

the post be guaranteed an interview.

57. To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14. 

A) Electoral Fraud 

It was moved by Councillor Bains, 
Seconded by Councillor Amarpreet Dhaliwal, 

“This Council resolves to:

 Welcome the Government’s announcement in December 2016 that it will 
introduce a number of measures to combat electoral fraud, in response to 
Sir Eric Pickles’ independent report ‘Securing the Ballot’, and

 Encourage the Council’s Returning Officer to work with the Cabinet Office 
to ensure that Slough bids to be involved in a pilot scheme to trial 
recommendations such as piloting the use of ID in polling stations across 
Slough at the next Local Government elections in 2018.”  

The motion was put to the vote and carried unanimously.

Resolved  - 

 That the Government’s announcement in December 2016 that it will 
introduce a number of measures to combat electoral fraud, in response to 
Sir Eric Pickles’ independent report ‘Securing the Ballot’, be welcomed 
and

 That the Council’s Returning Officer be encouraged to work with the 
Cabinet Office to ensure that Slough bids to be involved in a pilot scheme 
to trial recommendations such as piloting the use of ID in polling stations 
across Slough at the next Local Government elections in 2018.

(Councillor Sharif left the meeting)

B) Education Funding Reductions 

It was moved by Councillor Hussain, 
Seconded by Councillor Brooker, 

“This Council opposes the governments planned £12.4 million cuts to Slough’s 
schools. Therefore the Council resolves to:

 Write to the Secretary of State for Education to oppose these cuts and 
seek assurances that they will not adversely affect our children’s 
attainment;

 Write to our local MP to ensure that the cuts facing our schools are raised 
in Parliament;

 Write to Slough’s schools to ensure they are prepared for the level of cuts 
they face and ascertain what support they require to continue to provide 
our children with an excellent education;

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/securing-the-ballot-review-into-electoral-fraud
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/securing-the-ballot-review-into-electoral-fraud


Council - 31.01.17
 Request the Education and Children’s Service Scrutiny Panel look into the 

cuts planned for Slough’s schools as a matter of urgency.”

It was moved by Councillor Amarpreet Dhaliwal, as an amendment,
Seconded by Councillor Bains,
“This Council opposes the governments planned £12.4 million any funding cuts 
to Slough’s schools. Therefore the Council resolves to:
· Write to the Secretary of State for Education to oppose these cuts and seek
assurances that they will not adversely affect our children’s attainment;
· Write to our local MP to ensure that the cuts facing our schools are raised in
Parliament;
· Write to Slough’s schools to ensure they are prepared for the level of cuts
they face and ascertain what support they require to continue to provide our
children with an excellent education;

 Engage the government through the Schools National Funding 
Formula Stage 2 consultation to articulate the issues faced by Slough 
and put forward its own recommendations towards the fairer funding 
formula. 

 Request the Education and Children’s Service Scrutiny Panel look into 
the any cuts planned for Slough’s schools when the new fairer funding 
formula is released.

 Appoint a dedicated Education & Children’s services cabinet 
commissioner to focus on resisting and mitigating against any 
detrimental funding outcomes.  

The amendment was put to the vote with 7 votes for 29 against and 1 abstention. 
The amendment to the motion was lost.
It was moved by Councillor Hussain, as an amendment to the original motion,
Seconded by Councillor Brooker, 

“This Council opposes the governments planned £12.4 million cuts and any 
funding cuts to Slough’s schools. Therefore the Council resolves to:

 Write to the Secretary of State for Education to oppose these cuts and 
seek assurances that they will not adversely affect our children’s 
attainment;

 Write to our local MPs to ensure that the cuts facing our schools are 
raised in Parliament;

 Write to Slough’s schools to ensure they are prepared for the level of cuts 
they face and ascertain what support they require to continue to provide 
our children with an excellent education;

 Request the Education and Children’s Service Scrutiny Panel look into the 
cuts planned for Slough’s schools as a matter of urgency.”

The amended motion was put to the vote and carried unanimously.



Council - 31.01.17

Resolved – That the Council opposes the governments planned cuts and any 
funding cuts to Slough’s schools and resolves to:

 Write to the Secretary of State for Education to oppose these cuts and 
seek assurances that they will not adversely affect our children’s 
attainment;

 Write to our local MPs to ensure that the cuts facing our schools are 
raised in Parliament;

 Write to Slough’s schools to ensure they are prepared for the level of cuts 
they face and ascertain what support they require to continue to provide 
our children with an excellent education;

 Request the Education and Children’s Service Scrutiny Panel look into the 
cuts planned for Slough’s schools as a matter of urgency.

58. To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 (as tabled). 

A copy of the question, and reply to the question, submitted by Councillor 
Swindlehurst was tabled.  

59. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Resolved  -  That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the item in Part 2 of the Agenda, as it involves 
information relating to an individual and the likely disclosure of 
exempt information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the Authority holding the 
information) as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (amended).

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 9.33 pm)


